

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION
ON AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS,
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS, NATIONAL INDIAN CHILD
WELFARE ASSOCIATION, INDIAN TRIBES,
AND OTHER INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(*Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover*)**

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767

ADDIE SMITH
NATIONAL INDIAN CHILD
WELFARE ASSOCIATION
5100 SW Macadam Avenue
Suite 300
Portland, OR 97239
(503) 222-4044

JACK F. TROPE
Counsel of Record
ASSOCIATION ON AMERICAN
INDIAN AFFAIRS, INC.
966 Hungerford Drive
Suite 12B
Rockville, MD 20850
(240) 314-7155
jt.aaia@indian-affairs.org

ADDITIONAL AMICI:

INDIAN TRIBES

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes, Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde, Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon, Confederation of Sovereign Nanticoke-Lenape Tribes, Haliwa-Saponi Indian Tribe, Kootenai Tribe of Idaho, Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, Little Traverse Band of Odawa Indians, Lummi Nation, Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, Nez Perce Tribe, Omaha Tribe of Nebraska, Ponca Tribe of Nebraska, Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe, Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation, Pueblo of Laguna, Pueblo of Tesuque, Samish Indian Tribe, Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska, Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe, Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate, Spokane Tribe, The Tulalip Tribes, Upper Skagit Indian Tribe, Ute Mountain Ute Tribe, Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah), Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska, Yankton Sioux Tribe, and Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation.

INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS

Alliance of Colonial Era Tribes, Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Morningstar Institute, National American Indian Court Judges Association, and the Tribal Law and Policy Institute.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress held hearings in the 1970s in regard to a crisis in state child welfare and adoption systems—a crisis that resulted in large numbers of Indian children being separated from their parents, Tribes and extended families and placed with non-Indians.....	6
A. Congress found that this extraordinary and unwarranted rate of placement in out-of-home non-Indian households was not in the best interests of Indian children, families, and Tribes.	8
B. Congress determined that a large part of the cause for this crisis was certain abusive practices taking place in state child welfare systems.	12
C. Congress also determined that the high rate of adoptions of Indian children was due in part to certain abusive practices in the private adoption system.....	14

- II. Congress responded to this crisis by enacting the Indian Child Welfare Act to establish minimum federal standards for the separation of Indian children from their families and to provide specific protections to Indian families and Tribes. 19
 - A. The primary mechanism utilized by Congress was to “curtail state authority” 19
 - B. Congress established rules protecting the rights of Indian children, their biological parents and extended families..... 20
 - C. Congress strengthened the role of Tribal governments as *parens patriae* for Indian children..... 22
- III. Father is a “parent” within the meaning of ICWA and is entitled to invoke its protections against termination of parental rights..... 24
 - A. Applying state law in this context would undermine the Congressional goal of establishing uniform federal standards in order to reduce the number of out-of-home placements of Indian children. 24
 - B. ICWA protects and strengthens the rights of natural parents..... 27

IV. The application of ICWA is not dependent upon prior custody of an Indian child by an Indian parent; the Act is triggered by an Indian child involved in a child custody proceeding and the existing Indian family exception (EIF) should be rejected.	31
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	25, 29, 30
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	22
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	37
<i>Crystal R. v. Superior Court</i> , 69 Cal.Rptr.2d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	37
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	34
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	28, 31
<i>In re Adoption of Kenton H.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 548 (Neb. 2007)	16
<i>In Re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of Infant Boy Crews</i> , 803 P.2d 24 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	31
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	30, 35
<i>State of Alaska v. Native Village of Curyung</i> , 151 P.3d 388 (Alaska 2006)	22

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963	2
25 U.S.C. § 1901	22
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5)	12
25 U.S.C. § 1902	19, 20, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).....	35
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)(ii)	32
25 U.S.C. § 1903(2).....	36
25 U.S.C. § 1903(6).....	26, 36
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	19, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	19, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	19, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	19, 20, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)	19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	19, 20, 31, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1913	19, 32, 35
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1913(c)	21, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1915	30
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	19, 21, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	19

25 U.S.C. § 1921	20, 26, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1922	20, 26
42 U.S.C. § 622(8)(A)(iv)	28
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(B)	28
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(19)	28
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(29)	28
La. Child. Code Ann. Art. 1137 (2013)	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 126.72 (2013)	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:17-43 (West 2013)	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-310(A)(5) (2013)	25
Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. 21043 (1977)	14
124 Cong. Rec. H12849 (1978)	13
124 Cong. Rec. 38102 (1978)	11
124 Cong. Rec. 38103 (1978)	11, 33
133 Cong. Rec. S18538 (1987)	37
Alicia Summers, Steve Woods, & Jesse Russell, National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, <i>Technical Assistance Bulletin: Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care</i> (2012)	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Births: Final Data for 2010</i> , 61 Nat'l Vital Statistics Report 1 (2012)	27

Debora L. Spar, <i>The Baby Business: How Money, Science, and Politics Drive the Commerce of Conception</i> (2006).....	17
Evan B. Donaldson Adoption Institute, <i>Safeguarding the Rights and Well-Being of the Birth Parents in the Adoptive Process</i> (2006).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Indian Health Service, <i>Indian Health Manual</i> Part 2 Chapter 1 (1983)	25
Jeanne Louise Carriere, <i>Representing the Native American: Culture, Jurisdiction and the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 79 Iowa L. Rev. 585 (March 1994).....	37
Pamela Anne Quiroz, <i>Adoption in a Color Blind Society</i> (2007).....	17
<i>Problems that American Indian Families Face in Raising Their Children and How These Problems are Affected by Federal Action or Inaction: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs, S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. (1974)</i>	<i>passim</i>

Rose M. Kreider, *Interracial Adoptive Families and Their Children: 2008*, in National Council for Adoption, *Adoption Factbook V* (2011).....7

S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977).....8, 22

Stephen B. Presser, *The Historical Background of the American Law of Adoption*, 11 J. Fam. L. 443 (1971).....29
